

**Court Services** 

 

 Reply to:
 Pauline Chandarpaul Supervisor

 Tel:
 416-392-3072

 Fax:
 416-392-4974

 Email:
 Pauline.Chandarpaul@toronto.ca

 tlt@toronto.ca

 Susan Paolucci Acting Manager, Toronto Licensing Tribunal East York Civic Centre, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor 850 Coxwell Avenue Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1 Web: <u>www.toronto.ca</u>

# TORONTO LICENSING TRIBUNAL: April 25, 2019 Summary of Decisions A. Bakshi / D. Simon / V. Francis

**1. Nasir Inyat** (Report No. 7074) Applicant for a Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence (Application No. B842295)

### **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the adjournment request of this matter to June 20, 2019, on consent.

Mr. Robert Stewart, Paralegal for Mr. Inyat, requested an adjournment to June 20, 2019, in order to obtain documentation.

(Mr. Stewart attended today's hearing on behalf of Mr. Inyat)

# 2. 2581246 Ontario Inc. (Report No. 7188)

o/a Class Auto Thushevan Navaratnarajah, Director Applicant for a Public Garage Licence (Application No. B902414)

#### **DECISION:**

The Tribunal approved the joint Proposed Resolution, signed on April 25, 2019. The Tribunal ordered that Page 78 of the report be removed, it was included in error and unrelated to the matter.

Public Garage Licence will be issued to 2581246 Ontario Inc., subject to the following conditions:

 All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the application may be cancelled;

- (2) Immediately upon being issued, Public Garage Licence will be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years. 2581246 Ontario Inc. is advised that during the probationary period, MLS may make additional checks of any driving, criminal, and by-law charges and convictions against 2581246 Ontario Inc. and/or Mr. Navratnarajah [sic] and conduct other investigations, as appropriate, to assess the licensee's compliance with the requirements of Chapter 545 of the Municipal Code and other applicable laws;
- (3) Prior to each of the next two (2) renewals of the licence, Mr. Navaratnarajah must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at their own expense, an original updated abstract of their Criminal Record and Judicial Matters Check;
- (4) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against 2581246 Ontario Inc. and/or Mr. Navaratnarajah or any other concerns with respect to the conduct of the licensee, those matters and report no. 7188 and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

## **3. Mohammad Shafiq** (Report No. 7119) Holder of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-4758013

# **DECISION:**

The Tribunal adjourned this matter sine die at the request of Mr. Shafiq.

The Tribunal placed the following interim condition on Mr. Shafiq's Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence:

(1) Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be immediately suspended. Mr. Shafiq must surrender his licence and photo ID card to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at this time.

(A Pashto interpreter will be available for Mr. Shafiq. The Tribunal panel members are seized on this matter.)

April 25, 2019

**4. Bahram Rajab Zadeh** (Report No. 7075) Applicant for a Drain Layer Licence (Application No. B843193)

## **DECISION:**

The Tribunal denied Bahram Rajab Zadeh's application for a Drain Layer Licence.

(Written Reasons for Decision to follow)

Inquiries: tlt@toronto.ca

This summary is issued pursuant to the Statutory Powers Procedure Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chap. S.22, s.9 (1) and in accordance with The City of Toronto Act, 2006, as amended, Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 545, 545-3 and Chapter 546.